1

Chapter A–E 1 AUTHORITY

A-E 1.01 Authority. A-E 1.02 Definitions. A-E 1.03 Rulemaking

Note: Chapter A–E 1 as it existed on February 28, 1987 was repealed and a new chapter A–E 1 was created effective March 1, 1987.

A–E 1.01 Authority. The rules in chs. A–E 1 to 15 are adopted under authority in ss. 15.08 (5) (b), 227.11 and ch. 443, Stats.

History: Cr. Register, February, 1987, No. 374, eff. 3–1–87; correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, February, 2000, No. 530; CR 11–014: am. Register December 2011 No. 672, eff. 1–1–12; correction made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., Register May, 2019, No. 761; CR 24–001: am. Register July 2024 No. 823, eff. 8–1–24.

A–E 1.02 Definitions. In chs. A–E 1 to 15:

- (1) "Board" or "joint board" means the examining board of architects, landscape architects, professional engineers, designers, professional land surveyors, and registered interior designers.
- (2) "Department" means the department of safety and professional services.
- (3) "Section of the board" means either the architect section, the landscape architect section, the professional engineer section,

the designer section, the land surveyor section, or the registered interior designer section.

A-E 1.03

History: Cr. Register, February, 1987, No. 374, eff. 3–1–87; am. (intro.), (1) and (3), Register, June, 1995, No. 474, eff. 7–1–95; am. (1) and (3), Register, February, 2000, No. 530, eff. 3–1–00; correction in (intro.) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, February, 2000, No. 530; CR 11–014; am. (intro.) Register December 2011 No. 672, eff. 1–1–12; correction in sub. (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register December 2011 No. 672; CR 15–036; am. (1) Register January 2016 No. 721, eff. 2–1–16; CR 18–028; am. (1) Register May 2019 No. 761, eff. 6–1–19; CR 24–001; am. (intro.), (1), (3) Register July 2024 No. 823, eff. 8–1–24.

- **A–E 1.03 Rulemaking. (1)** PROCEDURE. The joint board may approve and adopt rules proposed by any section of the board.
- **(2)** RULES COMMITTEE. (a) *Composition*. The rules committee of the board is comprised of one member from each section and 3 public members. The board chair shall appoint the 3 public members from any of the 6 sections of the board.
- (b) Authority and responsibility. The rules committee may act for the joint board in rulemaking proceedings except for final approval as specified in sub. (1).

History: Cr. Register, February, 1987, No. 374, eff. 3–1–87; am. (2) (a), Register, June, 1995, No. 474, eff. 7–1–95; am. (2) (a), Register, February, 2000, No. 530, eff. 3–1–00; CR 18–028: am. (2) (b) Register May 2019 No. 761, eff. 6–1–19; CR 24–001: am. (2) (a) Register July 2024 No. 823, eff. 8–1–24.